(“SAB”) No. 99—Materiality, codified in Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 250—Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that these
misstatements were not material to any prior annual or interim periods. Accordingly, in accordance with ASC 250 (SAB No. 108—Considering the Effects of
Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the amounts have been revised in the consolidated
balance sheets and consolidated statements of cash flows. The amounts included in previously reported quarters will be revised in future filings.

The revision decreased cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable and accrued expenses by $18.4 million as of January 30, 2016. The revisions
decreased cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable and accrued expenses by $2.5 million, $0.5 million and $8.3 million as of April 30, 2016, July 30,
2016 and October 29, 2016, respectively.

68

The following are selected line items from the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets and condensed consolidated statements of cash

flows illustrating the effect of the corrections (in thousands):

  Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
  January 30, 2016
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 349,897   $ (18,430)  $ 331,467
Total current assets   1,313,677   (18,430)   1,295,247
Total assets   2,086,374   (18,430)   2,067,944
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   280,714   (18,430)   262,284
Total current liabilities   452,555   (18,430)   434,125
Total liabilities   1,200,214   (18,430)   1,181,784

  Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
  Year Ended
  January 30, 2016   January 31, 2015

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in accounts payable and accrued
   expenses  $ 44,378

$ (15,182)  $ 29,196   $ 25,470   $ (3,248)  $ 22,222

Net cash provided by operating
   activities   141,886

 (15,182)   126,704   82,491   (3,248)   79,243

Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of period   148,934   (3,248)   145,686   13,389   —   13,389
End of period   349,897   (18,430)   331,467   148,934   (3,248)   145,686

The following are selected line items from the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets and unaudited condensed consolidated

statements of cash flows illustrating the effect of the corrections (in thousands):

  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
  April 30, 2016
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 237,156   $ (2,488)  $ 234,668
Total current assets   1,244,435   (2,488)   1,241,947
Total assets   2,051,008   (2,488)   2,048,520
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   248,971   (2,488)   246,483
Total current liabilities   406,937   (2,488)   404,449
Total liabilities   1,171,480   (2,488)   1,168,992

  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
  July 30, 2016
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 37,677   $ (514)  $ 37,163
Total current assets   1,149,164   (514)   1,148,650
Total assets   2,088,641   (514)   2,088,127
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   222,812   (514)   222,298
Total current liabilities   405,249   (514)   404,735
Total liabilities   1,195,683   (514)   1,195,169

  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
  October 29, 2016
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 55,426   $ (8,291)  $ 47,135
Total current assets   1,151,804   (8,291)   1,143,513
Total assets   2,156,301   (8,291)   2,148,010
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   231,079   (8,291)   222,788
Total current liabilities   419,421   (8,291)   411,130
Total liabilities   1,254,123   (8,291)   1,245,832

69

  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Three Months Ended

April 30, 2016
Six Months Ended

July 30, 2016
Nine Months Ended
October 29, 2016

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
Cash flows from operating
   activities:

Change in accounts payable
   and accrued expenses  $ (30,546)

$ 15,942   $ (14,604)  $ (81,399)  $ 17,916   $ (63,483)  $ (73,574)  $ 10,139   $ (63,435)

Net cash used in operating
   activities   (106,292)

 15,942   (90,350)   (91,565)   17,916   (73,649)   (29,124)   10,139   (18,985)

Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of period   349,897   (18,430)   331,467   349,897   (18,430)   331,467   349,897   (18,430)   331,467
End of period   237,156   (2,488)   234,668   37,677   (514)   37,163   55,426   (8,291)   47,135

Fiscal Years

The Company’s fiscal year ends on the Saturday closest to January 31. As a result, the Company’s fiscal year may include 53 weeks. The fiscal years
ended January 28, 2017 (“fiscal 2016”), January 30, 2016 (“fiscal 2015”) and January 31, 2015 (“fiscal 2014”) each consisted of 52 weeks. The Company’s
next 53-week fiscal year is the fiscal year ended February 3, 2018.

Use of Accounting Estimates

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated